

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Donald J. Trump,

Plaintiff,

v.

Hillary R. Clinton *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:22-14102-DMM

**HILLARY CLINTON'S, HFACC, INC.'S, JOHN PODESTA'S, ROBERT MOOK'S,  
DNC'S, DNC SERVICES CORPORATION'S, DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ'S,  
CHARLES HALLIDAY DOLAN, JR.'S, FUSION GPS'S, GLENN SIMPSON'S, PETER  
FRITSCH'S, NELLIE OHR'S, BRUCE OHR'S, IGOR DANCHENKO'S, RODNEY  
JOFFE'S, NEUSTAR SECURITY SERVICES'S, NEUSTAR INC.'S, AND ORBIS  
BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE LTD.'S JOINT MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO COSTS AND FEES UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1927 FOR MOVING TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT. ....	4
A. Plaintiff’s counsel engaged in unreasonable and vexatious conduct by pursuing and persisting with an untimely, factually unsupported, and legally unwarranted suit. ....	5
B. Plaintiff’s counsel unreasonably and vexatiously multiplied the proceedings by their conduct. ....	11
C. This Court should award costs and fees associated with moving to dismiss the Amended Complaint and moving for sanctions. ....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE SANCTIONS UNDER ITS INHERENT AUTHORITY. ....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE SANCTIONS UNDER THE DEFEND TRADE SECRETS ACT. ....	17
IV. DEFENDANTS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEES WERE REASONABLE. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny’s Inc.*, 500 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007) .....4, 5

*Barash v. Kates*, 585 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....16

*Barmapov v. Amuial*, 986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021) .....10

*Barnes v. Dalton*, 158 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1998) .....8, 13

*Bettis v. Toys R Us*, 646 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....16

*Bivins v. Wrap It Up Inc.*, 548 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2008) .....19

*B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep’t*, 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Calder v. Jones*, 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....6

*Celsius Holdings, Inc. v. A SHOC Beverage, LLC*, No. 21-80740-CV, 2022 WL 3568042  
(S.D. Fla. July 19, 2022).....6, 8, 19, 20

*Chambers v. NASCO*, 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....12, 13

*Cramer v. State of Fla.*, 117 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 1997).....11

*Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.*, 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008).....11

*Dude v. Cong. Plaza, LLC*, No. 17-80522-CIV, 2018 WL 3432714 (S.D. Fla. July 16,  
2018) .....16

*Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger*, 581 U.S. 101 (2017).....16

*Greenberg Farrow Architecture, Inc. v. Perkins Eastman Architects, P.C.*, 1:12-CV-  
1435, 2014 WL 12694260 (N.D. Ga. July 2, 2014).....18

*In re Evergreen Sec., Ltd.*, 570 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) .....13, 16

*Johnson Matthey Process Techs., Inc. v. G.W. Aru LLC*, No. CV420-322, 2022 WL  
987945 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2022) .....18

*Jones v. Campbell Univ.*, 322 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D.D.C. 2018).....10

*Macort v. Prem, Inc.*, 208 F. App’x 781 (11th Cir. 2006).....4, 12

*Mallory v. Harkness*, 923 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996), *aff’d*, 109 F.3d 771 (11th Cir.  
1997) .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mar. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Norelus v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5, 8, 12, 15
<i>Norman v. Housing Auth. of City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 3400671 (D. Colo. Aug. 3, 2021).....	10
<i>Purchasing Power, LLC v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Sciaretta v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9:11-CV-80427-DMM, 2013 WL 11317858 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 778 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Temurian v. Piccolo</i> , No. 18-CV-62737, 2021 WL 1520588 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted in part</i> , No. 18-62737-CIV, 2021 WL 1121003 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>TransPerfect Glob., Inc. v. Lionbridge Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 19CV3283 (DLC), 2022 WL 2119344 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2022).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	6
<i>Worldwide Primates, Inc. v. McGreal</i> , 87 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	8

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1515(a) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(3)(D).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER CITATIONS**

“Biden Again Slams Republicans,” Transcript from FOX: Hannity, Sept. 10, 2022 (attached hereto as Exhibit 1) .....	15
<i>Trump Sues Clinton, Steele for ‘False Narrative’ About Russia Collusion</i> , Habba Madaio & Associates LLP – News (March 25, 2022), <a href="https://habbalaw.com/news/trump-sues-clinton-steele-for-false-narrative-about-russian-collusion/">https://habbalaw.com/news/trump-sues-clinton-steele-for-false-narrative-about-russian-collusion/</a> .....	14
<i>Trump Suing Hillary Clinton Over Russia Hoax</i> , Habba Madaio & Associates LLP – News (March 31, 2022), <a href="https://habbalaw.com/news/trump-suing-hillary-clinton-over-russia-hoax/">https://habbalaw.com/news/trump-suing-hillary-clinton-over-russia-hoax/</a> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Twitter, <i>Permanent suspension of @realDonaldTrump</i> (8 Jan. 2021), <a href="https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/suspension">https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/suspension</a> .....	10
